## State Purchasing Bureau Policy

## NOTICE

This guidance document is advisory in nature but is binding on the Nebraska Department of Administrative Services until amended. A guidance document does not include internal procedural documents that only affect the internal operations of the Department of Administrative Services and does not impose additional requirements or penalties on regulated parties or include confidential information or rules and regulations made in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act. If you believe that this guidance document imposes additional requirements or penalties on regulated parties, you may request a review of the document. See Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-901.03

Policy No:

24-10

Application:

Goods & Services

Subject:

Lab-Grown Meat Sales

Effective Date:

09-23-2024

In support of Governor Pillen's <u>Executive Order No. 24-09</u> to prohibit the procurement of lab grown meat and non-discrimination against natural meat producers, and consistent with the State of Nebraska's long-standing practice of ensuring that procurement policies support and are in the best interest of Nebraska taxpayers, the State Purchasing Bureau will not permit contracts between a state agency and any vendor unless that vendor attests that:

- 1. The vendor will not supply the State with lab-grown meat products; and
- 2. The vendor does not discriminate against natural-meat producers in favor of laboratory or cultivated-meat producers.

For purposes of this policy, "lab-grown meat" means a food product having one or more sensory attributes that resemble a type of tissue originating from an Agricultural Food Animal but that, in lieu of being derived from traditional meat processing, is derived from manufacturing cells, in which one or more stem cells are initially isolated from an Agricultural Food Animal, are grown in vitro, and may be manipulated, as part of manufacturing operation.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW.]
[THIS SPACE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

The foregoing policy is duly signed and executed on this 23 day of Section 2024.

Director,

State of Nebraska, Department of Administrative Services

Materiel Administrator,

State of Nebraska, Department of Administrative Services

